tion to whom they may be delivered, as the city council or other governing body may deem best and shall draw interest, payable annually or semi-annually at such place as such council or governing body may determine, at a rate not exceeding five per cent per annum to be represented by coupons attached to said bonds. Said bonds shall be signed by the mayor and attested by the recorder or clerk of such city and the corporate seal of such city shall be imprinted thereon, and said coupons shall be signed by the recorder or clerk or a fac-simile of his signature be printed thereon.

Sec. 5. Council to levy taxes for payment of bonds and interest.—The city council or governing body, of such city is hereby authorized and empowered to and shall make provision, by the levying of taxes, for the payment of the principal and interest of the bonds issued under and by virtue of the authority and power granted by this act, as the same may become due.

Sec. 6. How proceeds from sale of bonds are to be used.— The proceeds of all bonds issued under and by virtue of this act shall be devoted to the purpose or purposes herein contemplated, including the fees and expenses of the engineers employed in

connection therewith.

Sec. 7. No bonds to be issued after three years.—No bonds shall be issued by virtue of this act after three years from the date of its passage.

Sec. 8. Chapter 2, S. L. 1915, repealed.—That Chapter 2 of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1915 be and the same is hereby

renealed.

Sec. 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 20, 1915.

## CHAPTER 15—H. F. No. 131.

An Act to amend Section 9100 of the General Statutes of Minnesota, 1913, relating to the qualifications of jurors and providing for the exemption of certain persons from serving as such. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Licensed embalmers exempted from jury service.

--That Section 9100 of the General Statutes of Minnesota, 1913, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

9100. In addition to the persons otherwise exempted therefrom by law, the following persons shall be exempt from service as grand jurors: United States officers, judges of courts of record, commissioners of public buildings, the state auditor, treasurer, and librarian, all county and city officers, including members of school boards in cities of the first class, constables,

attorneys at law, ministers of the gospel, preceptors and teachers of high and graded schools and academies, one teacher in each common school, practicing physicians and surgeons, duly licensed embalmers, one miller to each grist mill, one ferryman to each licensed ferry, all acting telegraph operators, all members of fire companies organized according to law, all engineers actively engaged as locomotive or stationary engineers, all persons more than sixty years of age, all persons not of sound mind or discretion, and all persons subject to any bodily infirmity amounting to disability. All persons unable to speak and understand the English language, all persons whose names have been placed on any jury list at the request or suggestion, direct or indirect, of any person other than the officer charged with preparing such list, and all persons who shall have been convicted of any infamous crime, shall be disqualified from serving as grand jurors.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved February 20, 1915.

## CHAPTER 16—H. F. No. 79.

An Act to provide one additional judge for the District Court of the Second Judicial District of the State of Minnesota. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. One additional judge for Ramsey county.—One judge of the District Court of the Second Judicial District of the State of Minnesota, in addition to the present judges of said court, is hereby authorized, and the office of such additional judge is hereby created.

- Sec. 2. To be elected at next general election.—One incumbent to fill the office hereby created shall be elected at the general election to be held next after the passage of this act. The person so to be elected shall have and possess the qualifications prescribed by law for the other judges of said court. He shall take office on the first Monday in January, 1917, and shall serve for a term of six years. His successor shall be elected as shall then be provided by law for the election of judges of said court.
- Sec. 3. Incumbent to have same powers as present judges.—The incumbent of the office hereby created shall have and exercise all the rights, powers and privileges and shall be subject to the same duties and obligations as are by law granted to or imposed on the other judges of said court. He shall receive the same compensation as such other judges, to be paid in the same manner and at the same time as to the other judges of said court.
- Sec. 4. Governor to appoint judge ad interim.—Within ten days after the passage of this act, the governor of the State